
Merton Council
Standards and General Purposes 
Committee Agenda
Membership

Councillors: 

Agatha Mary Akyigyina
Adam Bush
Stephen Crowe
Mary Curtin
John Dehaney
Janice Howard (Vice-Chair)
Mary-Jane Jeanes
Peter McCabe (Chair)
Ian Munn BSc, MRTPI(Rtd)
Marsie Skeete
Gregory Patrick Udeh
David Williams

Substitute Members:

Michael Bull
Sally Kenny
Oonagh Moulton
Imran Uddin

Independent Persons invited to attend meeting 

Suresh Patel 
Derek Prior

Date: Thursday 30 June 2016 

Time:  7.15 pm

Venue:  Committee Rooms, Merton Civic Centre, London Road, SM4 5DX

This is a public meeting and attendance by the public is encouraged and welcomed.  
For more information about the agenda please contact 020 8545 3357 or email 
democratic.services@merton.gov.uk.

All Press contacts: press@merton.gov.uk, 020 8545 3181

mailto:democratic.services@merton.gov.uk
mailto:press@merton.gov.uk


Standards and General Purposes Committee  
Agenda
30 June 2016 
1 Apologies for Absence 

2 Declarations of Pecuniary Interest 

3 Minutes of the Standards Committee meeting held on 25 
February 2016 

1 - 4

4 Minutes of the General Purposes Committee meeting held on 
10 March 2016 

5 - 10

5 Annual Governance Statement 2015/16 11 - 34

6 Internal Audit Annual Report 35 - 52

7 Expansion of the Shared Audit Partnership 53 - 56

8 External Audit: 2015/16 Audit Progress Report and EY Sector 
Briefing 

57 - 78

9 External Audit: 2015/16 Merton Pension Fund Audit Plan 79 - 94

10 External Audit: Fee letters for the Council and Pension Fund 
Accounts 

95 - 102

11 Draft Accounts 103 - 290

12 Update on RIPA Authorisations 291 - 294

13 Complaints against Members 
A verbal update from the Monitoring Officer. 

14 Exclusion of Press and Public 
To RESOLVE that the public are excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following report(s) on the grounds that it is (they are) 
exempt from disclosure for the reasons stated in the report(s).

15 Temporary and Contract Staff update 295 - 300

16 Work Programme 301 - 302

17 Date of next meeting 
To agree the following dates for meetings of this Committee:

 September 2016 
 November 2016
 9 March 2017



Note on declarations of interest

Members are advised to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in any matter to be considered at 
the meeting.  If a pecuniary interest is declared they should withdraw from the meeting room during 
the whole of the consideration of that mater and must not participate in any vote on that matter.  If  
members consider they should not participate because of a non-pecuniary interest which may give 
rise to a perception of bias, they should declare this, .withdraw and not participate in consideration of 
the item.  For further advice please speak with the Assistant Director of Corporate Governance.



This page is intentionally left blank



All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

STANDARDS COMMITTEE
25 FEBRUARY 2016
(7.15 pm - 7.37 pm)
PRESENT Councillor Peter McCabe (in the Chair), 

Councillor David Williams, Councillor Mary-Jane Jeanes, 
Councillor Philip Jones, Councillor Ian Munn, Councillor Russell 
Makin

CO-OPTED 
MEMBER

Sophie Bowen

ALSO PRESENT Paul Evans - Assistant Director of Corporate Governance
Lisa Jewell – Democratic Services

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies were received from Councillor Najeeb Latif who was replaced by 
Councillor Adam Bush.

Apologies were received from both Independent Members : Suresh Patel and Derek 
Prior

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

There were declarations of Pecuniary Interest made by Members

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3)

Members commented on the appendix ( Appendix 1, Item 07 – Gifts and Hospitality 
Register for LBM Officers), missing from the agenda of 21 October 2015, and
[...]
ndent 
members past and present had made to the work of the Committee.

During the discussion it was suggested that it was unnecessary for Standards 
Committee to meet regularly as most of the business it considers could be sent to the 
General Purposes Committee, with the Standards Committee and its independent 
members meeting only to consider complaints against members.

The Committee thanked Sophie Bowen for her commitment to the Standards 
Committee, which was greatly valued.

RESOLVED

A. That the Standards Committee have agreed to combine the role of the 
independent person and the independent non voting co opted members so 
that the two independent persons appointed from 12 July 2015 will also 
become invited members of the Standards Committee.

B. That the Standards Committee reviewed the arrangement and decided to recommend 
to Council that they did not appoint a third co-opted member when the term of office 
of the current third member expires.

5 COMPLAINTS AGAINST MEMBERS (Agenda Item 5)

The Assistant Director of Corporate Governance reported that no complaints against 
members had been received.

6 REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT (Agenda Item 6)

Page 2



The Assistant Director of Corporate Governance  presented the report on the 
Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act Authorisations. The Committee noted  that 
RIPA authorisations have fallen off since the transfer of benefits administration to 
DWP.  The Committee were pleased to note that following their request at the 
previous meeting prosecutions for fly tipping were now receiving  greater publicity. 
The Committee expressed their thanks and encouragement to the relevant teams for 
their continued efforts in prosecuting and publicising fly tipping offences.

RESOLVED

The Standards Committee noted the purposes for which investigations have been 
authorised under the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA) 2000.

7 WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda Item 7)

The Committee noted the Work Programme for 2016/2017

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE
10 MARCH 2016
(7.15 pm - 9.15 pm)
PRESENT Councillor Peter McCabe (Chair), 

Councillor Janice Howard, Councillor Laxmi Attawar, 
Councillor Adam Bush, Councillor Tobin Byers, 
Councillor Stephen Crowe, Councillor Mary Curtin, 
Councillor Ian Munn, Councillor David Williams and 
Councillor Agatha Mary Akyigyina

ALSO PRESENT Paul King, Executive Director, Ernst & Young
Kim Brown – Joint Head of HR Policy Development
Margaret Culleton – Head of Audit
Julia Regan – Head of Democracy Services
Kevin Holland – Head of Shared Fraud Partnership
David Keppler - Head of Revenues and Benefits
Lisa Jewell – Democratic Services

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

No apologies for absence were received.

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

No declarations of pecuniary interest were made.

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3)

The minutes of the meeting on 4 November 2015 were agreed as a true record.

4 CERTIFICATION OF CLAIMS AND RETURNS ANNUAL REPORT 2014-15 
(Agenda Item 4)

Paul King, Executive Director, Ernst & Young, presented the Certification of Claims 
and Returns Annual report 2014-15.  This report gave a  summary of the results of 
Ernst & Young’s work on the Council’s Housing benefit subsidy claim.  He reported 
that for 2014-2015 the level of errors was reduced compared to previous years. 
Members noted that although a lot of the issues were minor the DWP are very exact 
regarding errors and overpayment, however small.

Members asked the Head of Revenues and Benefits about system issues with Civica 
and noted that going forward such issues will be raised and resolved with Civica as 
soon as they are identified. 

RESOLVED 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


Members noted the report

5 EXTERNAL AUDIT: AUDIT PLAN (Agenda Item 5)

Paul King, Executive Director, Ernst & Young, presented the Audit Plan, which 
summarised the initial assessment by Ernst and Young of the key risks driving the 
development of an effective audit for the Council, and outlines the planned audit 
strategy by Ernst and Young in response to those risks.  Members noted the PSAA 
reduced scale audit fees.

RESOLVED 

Members noted the report

6 EXTERNAL AUDIT:AUDIT BRIEFING (Agenda Item 6)

Paul King, Executive Director, Ernst & Young, presented their Local Government 
Audit Committee Briefing. Members noted the section containing Key Questions for 
the Audit Committee and asked about Merton’s Council Tax Support Scheme and 
how it compares to that of other London Boroughs. The Revenue and Benefits 
Manager said he would send members a spreadsheet that provided this information. 
The Chair asked if the Director of Finance be asked if she had anything further to add 
to this.

RESOLVED

The Committee noted the Briefing Document

7 INTERNAL AUDIT: PROGRESS REPORT (Agenda Item 7)

The Head of Audit presented her report on Internal Audit Progress.  Members 
commented on the section detailing limited assurances with regard to service 
tenancies, saying that this had been an issue for a number of years 

The Committee requested the following from the Head of Audit:
 Request for a follow up report on service tenancies to GP committee 
 Ensure that relevant officers attend GP Committee when Limited Assurances 

are on the Agenda, let Democratic services know the names of these officers

 Let the Chair know in advance if Officers are concerned by the issues on the 
agenda or are unable to attend

 Fraud partnership to check data to ensure service tenancies properties are not 
being sub-let

 Let Committee know how many former employees have bought their service 
tenancy properties since 20
[...]
further review report of the process.

RESOLVED

That The General Purposes Committee:

1. Discussed and commented on the review of the new process for recording and 
publishing non-key delegated executive decisions that was implemented in 
November 2014

2. Recommended that no changes are made to the process for recording and 
publishing these decisions at present

Page 8



3. Recommend that, should he identify concerns or a need for change in future, 
the Assistant Director of Corporate Governance should bring a further review 
report to the Committee.

12 WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda Item 12)

The Committee noted the Work Programme for the GP Committee 2016-17. 
Members discussed the possibility of combining Standards Committee with GP 
Committee, but agreed that this was an issue they would discuss with their groups.

Paul King asked for the report – External Audit: Audit Results Report – to be added to 
the agenda for September 2016.

RESOLVED

The Committee noted the Work Programme

13 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC (Agenda Item 13)

RESOLVED

That the public were excluded from the meeting during consideration of the following 
reports on the grounds that they were exempt from disclosure for the reasons stated 
in the reports.

14 TEMPORARY AND CONTRACT WORKERS (Agenda Item 14)

The Joint Head of HR Policy Development presented her report on Temporary and 
Contract Workers and apologised for the late circulated annexe. The Chair requested 
that this report  be brought to GP Committee as a regular standing item.

The Committee noted the detail in the report and annexe regarding hard to fill 
vacancies and the use of contract and temporary staff to fill such vacancies. However 
the Committee felt very strongly that all departments that hire temporary staff at over 
£30 per hour should be firmly challenged about their need for these staff versus 
employing permanent staff. This was especially the case where such temporary staff 
were retained for over 24 months. 

The Committee asked to see actual vacancy rates and numbers for each department 
and also any cases where the long-term use of contract staff had been successfully 
challenged.

RESOLVED

The Committee noted the progress made to monitor and control the use of 
Temporary workers and Consultants

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Committee: Standards and General Purposes 
Date: 30 June 2016
Wards: All

Subject: Annual Governance Statement 2015/16
Lead officer: Caroline Holland – Director of Corporate Services

Lead members: Peter McCabe- Chair of Standards/GP Committee

Contact officer: Margaret Culleton- Head of Internal Audit 
margaret.culleton@merton.gov.uk  telephone: 0208 545 3149

Recommendations:
1. That the Committee agrees the Annual Governance Statement.

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1 Merton Council is required to prepare an Annual Governance 
Statement (AGS) for the year 2015/16. This statement is required in 
order to comply with Regulation 6(3) of the Accounts and Audit 
Regulations 2015.

2. DETAILS

2.1 The purpose of the AGS is to report on the robustness of the Council’s 
governance arrangements. Corporate governance is defined, for the 
purposes of this report, as:

  “ The framework of accountability to users, stakeholders and the 
wider community, within which organisations take decisions, and 
lead and control their functions, to achieve objectives. The 
quality of corporate governance arrangements is a key 
determinant of the quality of services provided by organisations.”

2.2      The AGS is effectively a commentary on how well Merton Council 
manages itself. In recognition of this, a Corporate Governance Steering 
Group was established in 2007/08, the first year when the AGS came 
in to force, in order to oversee and advice on the preparation of the 
AGS. The current membership of this group is:

  Caroline Holland Director of Corporate Services
Margaret Culleton Head of Internal Audit 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5

mailt
[...]
 

Wards: All 

Subject: Expansion of Shared Internal Audit Partnership 

Lead officer: Caroline Holland Director of Corporate Services 

Lead members: Peter McCabe- Chair of Standards and General 

Purposes Committee 

Contact officer: Margaret Culleton- Head of Internal Audit 

margaret.culleton@merton.gov.uk  telephone: 0208 545 3149 

Recommendations: The Committee considers the proposals outlined in this 
report and notes the approach: 

       to extend the South West London Audit Partnership  (SWLAP) to 
include the London Borough of Wandsworth Internal Audit from the 
1 October 2016; and, 

       that the Fraud Partnership (SWLFP) and the SWLAP will merge 
from the 1 October 2016, establishing a five borough audit and 
fraud investigation service 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY        
This report provides an update to the Standards/ General Purposes 
Committee on the extension of the South West London Audit 
Partnership (SWLAP) from a 4 to a 5 Borough shared service. The 
proposals are that LB Wandsworth will join the shared service on the 
1st October 2016.        

2. DETAILS 

2.1 The shared Internal Audit and Investigations Service was established 
between LB Richmond and RB Kingston in June 2012. In April 2015, 
following the transfer of benefit investigation work to the DWP, the 
South West London Fraud Partnership (SWLFP) was established led 
by LB Wandsworth. This is a 5 Borough shared fraud investigations 
service covering the Royal Borough of Kingston and London Boroughs 
of Wandsworth, Richmond, Sutton and Merton.  

 
2.2 Opportunities to expand the Internal Audit Service were explored to 

increase resilience and to benefit from economies of scale and 
improved recruitment, retention and development of staff. This paved 
the way for the development of the 4 Borough shared service. LB 
Merton and LB Sutton joined the shared audit service in October 2015 

Page 53

Agenda Item 7

mailto:Margaret
mailto:margaret.culleton@merton.gov
[...]
 team for the 2016/17 financial year are:

Melissa Hargreaves
Executive Director MHargreaves@uk.ey.com Tel: 0161 333 2634

Simon Mathers
Senior Manager SMathers@uk.ey.com Tel: 07776 493851

We are committed to providing you with a high quality service.  If at any time you would like to discuss
with us how our service to you could be improved, or if you are dissatisfied with the service you are
receiving, please contact me.  If you prefer an alternative route, please contact Steve Varley, our
Managing Partner, 1 More London Place, London, SE1 2AF.  We undertake to look into any complaint

Page 100



3

carefully and promptly and to do all we can to explain the position to you.  Should you remain dissatisfied
with any aspect of our service, you may of course take matters up with our professional institute.

Yours sincerely

Melissa Hargreaves
Executive Director
For and on behalf of Ernst & Young LLP

cc. Caroline Holland, Director of Corporate Services
Councillor McCabe, Chair of the General Purposes Committee

Page 101



This page is intentionally left blank



Committee: Standards and General Purposes 
Date: 30 June 2016
Wards: All
Subject: 2015/16 Draft Revenue Outturn and Final Accounts 
Lead officer:  Caroline Holland – Director of Corporate Services
Lead member: Councillor Mark Allison – Cabinet Member for Finance 
Contact Officer: Stephen Bowsher – Chief Accountant 0208-545-3531
Key decision reference number: This report is written and any decisions taken are 
within the Budget and Policy Framework Procedure Rules as laid out in Part 4-C of the 
Constitution.

Recommendations: 

1. That Committee note and comment on the unaudited Statement of Accounts for 
the Council for the year ended 31st March 2016.

2. That Committee comment on the key statutory reporting changes introduced by 
the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015, including earlier reporting deadlines 
from 2017/18.

3. That Committee discuss the options for adapting to the earlier reporting 
deadlin
[...]
such as is in accordance with the law and is necessary in a 
democratic society in the interests of national security, public safety or the 
economic well-being of the country, for the prevention of disorder or crime, 
for the protection of health or morals, or for the protection of the rights and 
freedoms of others. 

Page 292



9 CRIME AND DISORDER IMPLICATIONS
9.1. RIPA investigations are authorised for the prevention or detection of crime or 

the prevention of disorder.

10 RISK MANAGEMENT AND HEALTH AND SAFETY IMPLICATIONS
10.1. None.

11 APPENDICES – THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS ARE TO BE 
PUBLISHED WITH THIS REPORT AND FORM PART OF THE REPORT

11.1. None.

12 BACKGROUND PAPERS
12.1. None.

Page 293



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Committee: Standards and General Purposes 

Date:  30 June 2016

Wards: All

Subject:  Report on the use of temporary workers and consultants

Lead officer: Kim Brown, HR Lead

Lead member: Cllr Mark Allison

Contact officer: Kim Brown Ext 3152 

Recommendations:

1. To note progress made to monitor and control the use of temporary workers and 
consultants
____________________________________________________________________________________

1. Purpose of report and executive summary

1.1. Following the Committee’s adoption of recommendations from the Ernst and 
Young report presented on 12th March 2014, a number of progress reports have 
been provided to committee, the last being in March 2016. This latest report 
provides Members with an update and the monitoring data of all current interim 
appointments (attached as Appendix 1)

2.  Details

2.1 Appendix 1 attached to this report sets out the latest central monitoring 
database for all types of interim/temporary placement at a rate of £30 per hour 
or more across the Council, shown by department. 

2.2 The database is updated on a monthly basis and double-checked with 
departments for accuracy.

2.3 The data about interim and consultancy placements is broken down by 
d
[...]
cations arising from the report

7. Human rights, equalities and community cohesion implications

7.1   The amendments that have been made to the Council’s HR policies and 
processes will improve confidence in the Council’s HR recruitment procedure and 

Page 298



5

the maintenance of the interim position database to provide the means to ensure 
compliance with Members’ requirements.

8. Crime and Disorder implications

8.1 None

9. Risk management and health and safety implications

9.1 These are detailed in the Ernst and Young report of 12 March 2014.

10. Appendices – the following documents are to be published with this report 
and form part of the report

10.1 Appendix 1 - Summary data of the Council’s current interim positions (exempt 
from publication for the reasons stated).

11. Background papers

11.1 None 

Page 299



This page is intentionally left blank



Standards and General Purposes Committee
Forward work plan 16/17

30 June 2016 

 Annual Governance Statement 15/16
 Internal Audit Annual Report
 Expansion of the Shared Audit Partnership 
 External Audit – Fee Letters for the Council and Pension Fund Accounts
 Draft Accounts
 Update on RIPA authorisations
 Complaints against Members
 Agree forthcoming meeting dates
 Temporary and Contract Staff update 
 Work Programme

8 September 2016 

 External Audit of the Council and Pension Fund Accounts
 Internal Audit progress report on annual audit plan 
 Final Accounts
 Review and update of RIPA policy Temporary and Contract Staff update 
 Review of Contract Standing Orders
 Complaints against Members
 Agree the committee’s Terms of Reference
 Temporary and Contract Staff update 
 Work programme

3 November 2016 

 External Audit Annual Letter
 Internal Audit progress report on annual audit plan 
 Annual Gifts and Hospitality report (members)
 Annual Gifts and Hospitality report (officers)
 Annual Complaints report 
 Update on RIPA authorisations
 Complaints against Members
 Temporary and Contract Staff update
 Work programme

Page 301

Agenda Item 16



9 March 2017 

 External Audit Certification of Claims report
 External Audit progress report
 External Audit Plans for Council and Pension Fund accounts
 Internal Audit Plan
 Internal Audit progress report 
 Update on RIPA authorisations
 Complaints against Members
 Temporary and Contract Staff update
 Work programme

Add as required: 

 Polling Places
 Constitutional amendments 
 Review of members’ interests
 Independent / co-opted members
 Reports on dispensations issued by Monitoring Officer 
 Report on payment exceeding £1000 as a result of maladministration as 

directed by the LGO.

Page 302


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Standards Committee meeting held on 25 February 2016
	4 Minutes of the General Purposes Committee meeting held on 10 March 2016
	5 Annual Governance Statement 2015/16
	Annual Governance Statement

	6 Internal Audit Annual Report
	IA Annual Report Appendix 1
	IA Annual Report Appendix A

	7 Expansion of the Shared Audit Partnership
	8 External Audit: 2015/16 Audit Progress Report and EY Sector Briefing
	EY sector briefing

	9 External Audit: 2015/16 Merton Pension Fund Audit Plan
	10 External Audit: Fee letters for the Council and Pension Fund Accounts
	2016-17 - Merton Pension Fund - Annual fee letter

	11 Draft Accounts
	Appendix 1 - Unaudited Summary Accounts
	Appendix 2 - Unaudited Statement of Accounts
	Appendix 2 - Unaudited Statement of Accounts.pdf
	Pg47.pdf


	12 Update on RIPA Authorisations
	15 Temporary and Contract Staff update
	16 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


1

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

STANDARDS AND GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE
30 JUNE 2016
(7.15 pm - 9.50 pm)
PRESENT Councillors Councillor Peter McCabe (in the Chair), 

Councillor Agatha Mary Akyigyina, Councillor Stephen Crowe, 
Councillor Mary Curtin, Councillor John Dehaney, 
Councillor Mary-Jane Jeanes, Councillor Ian Munn, 
Councillor Marsie Skeete, Councillor Gregory Udeh and 
Councillor David Williams

ALSO 
PRESENT:

Stephen Bowsher, Chief Accountant
Kim Brown, HR Lead
Kim Carey, Head of Access and Assessment
Margaret Culleton, Head of Internal Audit 
Caroline Holland, Director of Corporate Services
Chris Lee, Director of Environment and Regeneration 
Yvette Stanley, Director of Children, Schools and Families
Susanne Wicks, Democratic Services Officer

Paul King and Simon Mathers, Ernst & Young

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies were received from Councillor Adam Bush, Derek Prior and Suresh Patel.

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations made. 

3 MINUTES OF THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 25 
FEBRUARY 2016 (Agenda Item 3)

RESOLVED:  That the minutes are agreed as an accurate record of the meeting. 

4 MINUTES OF THE GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE MEETING HELD 
ON 10 MARCH 2016 (Agenda Item 4)

RESOLVED: That the minutes are agreed as an accurate record of the meeting. 

5 INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT (Agenda Item 6)

The report was introduced by the Head of Internal Audit who welcomed comments 
and questions.  The key issues discussed were as follows:

Councillor Ian Munn noted his unease that the report appeared to be somewhat 
inconclusive, given that some actions recommended were overdue.  He sought 
reassurance that senior officers oversee recommendations emerging from internal 
audits to ensure they are actioned.  

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

The Director of Corporate Services advised that if any recommendations are not 
implemented within three months, this Committee would receive an update, and the 
appropriate managers would attend a meeting to respond to questions from the 
Committee.  

At the recommendation of the Committee, the Head of Internal Audit undertook to 
further clarify the outcome of audits, to include substantial, satisfactory, limited and 
no assurance.  

The Head of Internal Audit explained the process for deciding which schools will be 
subject to an audit, noting that it is based on a risk assessment and is intelligence 
led. 

RESOLVED: That the Standards and General Purposes Committee reviews and 
comments on the Internal Audit Annual Report 2015/16.

6 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2015/16 (Agenda Item 5)

The report was introduced by the Head of Internal Audit.

RESOLVED:  That the Standards and General Purposes agreed the Annual 
Governance Statement 2015/16. 

7 EXPANSION OF THE SHARED AUDIT PARTNERSHIP (Agenda Item 7)

The Head of Internal Audit introduced this report and invited comments and 
questions.

Councillor Peter McCabe remarked that the level of savings achieved was lower than 
he had expected and the Director of Corporate Services explained that the joint 
service will assist in meeting current savings targets without the need to reduce 
staffing levels and performance in that regard will be reported to the Overview and 
Scrutiny Commission, but confirmed that cashable savings do exist and details will be 
provided within future reports to this Committee.  She also highlighted that the shared 
service increases capacity and improves resilience. 

RESOLVED:  That the Standards and General Purposes Committee notes the 
approach: 

 To extend the South West London Audit Partnership (SWLAP) to include the 
London Borough of Wandsworth Internal Audit from 1 October, and 

 That the Fraud Partnership (SWLFP) and the SWLAP will merge from 1 
October 2016, establishing a five borough audit and fraud investigation 
service. 

8 EXTERNAL AUDIT: 2015/16 AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT AND EY 
SECTOR BRIEFING (Agenda Item 8)

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


3

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

The report was introduced by Paul King (Executive Director) and Simon Mathers 
(Engagement Manager) from Ernst & Young LLP, who welcomed comments and 
questions.

Councillor David Williams pointed to the “key questions for the audit committee” as 
detailed within the report and suggested that the Committee should consider if they 
should raise those questions.  The Director of Corporate Resources noted that some 
may be more appropriate for Cabinet but undertook to discuss with the Chair if this 
Committee is fulfilling its audit function.  

Report received.  

9 EXTERNAL AUDIT: 2015/16 MERTON PENSION FUND AUDIT PLAN 
(Agenda Item 9)

The report was introduced by and Simon Mathers (Engagement Manager) from Ernst 
& Young LLP.   

With regard to the financial statement risks, Councillor Janice Howard asked if the 
risk of management override is an issue only for the Pension Fund and Simon 
Mathers advised that this is a consideration for all audits.  He reassured the 
Committee that the test threshold is much lower than £5m, and noted his confidence 
that such a fraud would be detected.  

Report received. 

10 EXTERNAL AUDIT: FEE LETTERS FOR THE COUNCIL AND PENSION 
FUND ACCOUNTS (Agenda Item 10)

The fee letters were introduced by Simon Mathers (Engagement Manager) from 
Ernst & Young LLP.  

Reports received. 

11 DRAFT ACCOUNTS (Agenda Item 11)

The Director of Corporate Services introduced the report.  She noted that for 
2017/18, this Committee may not receive the draft accounts due to the amended 
timetable for the preparation, approval and audit of the final accounts.  Comments 
and questions were invited.

Councillor David Williams highlighted the rate of slippage in the capital fund and 
questioned if members are sufficiently focussed on monitoring the capital budget.  He 
also noted his concern about the variance in the revenue budget presented to 
Council on 2 March and that presented to Cabinet on 4 July, and questioned the 
controls in place to monitor expenditure. Councillor Peter McCabe agreed that 
members must be confident that the forecast budget presented to them is accurate.  

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


4

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

The Director of Corporate Services acknowledged that budget monitoring should be 
improved, and outlined actions taking place to assist managers to do so.  The Head 
of Internal Audit also noted that the capital fund is included in the Audit Plan for 
16/17, and undertook to ensure the scope of the audit will include monitoring and 
controls.  

Councillor Ian Munn asked about member involvement in monitoring the Council’s 
assets, and giving advice on disposals and acquisitions.  The Chair suggested that 
Councillor Ian Munn raise this issue at the Financial Monitoring Task Group, and with 
the relevant Cabinet Members.  However, it was moved by Councillor Ian Munn, 
seconded by Councillor Linda Taylor and, 

RESOLVED:  That the Standards and General Purposes Committee recommends 
the establishment of a Land and Property working group. 

With regard to the approval of the 2017/18 accounts, the Committee noted their wish 
to move the June 2018 meeting to late July in order to approve the budget. 

RESOLVED: That the Standards and General Purposes Committee:

1. Notes the unaudited Statement of Accounts for the Council for the year end 31 
March 2016.

2. Comments on the key statutory reporting changes introduced by the Accounts 
and Audit Regulations 2015, including earlier reporting deadlines from 2017/18.

3. Comments on the options for adapting to the earlier reporting deadlines from 
2017/18.

4. Recommends the establishment of a Land and Property working group. 

12 UPDATE ON RIPA AUTHORISATIONS (Agenda Item 12)

The Director of Corporate Services introduced this report and welcomed comments 
and questions.

In response to concerns raised by members about the decreasing rates of RIPA 
authorisations, the Director reminded them of the difference between open and 
covert surveillance and advised that the use of RIPA is low across London. 

Councillor Peter McCabe noted member concerns but pointed out that the use of 
CCTV is not covered by RIPA legislation.

RESOLVED:  That the Standards and General Purposes Committee notes the report. 

13 COMPLAINTS AGAINST MEMBERS (Agenda Item 13)

The Director of Corporate Services advised that no complaints against members had 
been received since the last meeting of the Standards Committee. 

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


5

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

14 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC (Agenda Item 14)

RESOLVED: That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the Temporary and Contract Staff update report, on the grounds that it 
is exempt from disclosure for the reasons stated in the report. 

15 TEMPORARY AND CONTRACT STAFF UPDATE (Agenda Item 15)

The HR Lead, Kim Brown presented a detailed report of interim and temporary staff 
employed at a rate of £30 per hour or more.  

At the request of the Chair, the Director of Environment and Regeneration, the 
Director of Children, Schools and Families, the Head of Access and Assessment and 
the Director of Corporate Services each gave details to the Committee of plans in 
place to reduce levels of temporary staff in their department, and the reasons why 
staff are needed.  Members of the Committee raised a range of detailed questions to 
which officers responded.

Councillor Peter McCabe thanked the HR Lead for the detailed report and accepted 
the challenges described by officers in filling vacancies, but asked that they continue 
to think creatively about how to address the issue. 

RESOLVED:  That the Standards and General Purposes Committee notes the 
progress made to monitor and control the use of temporary workers and consultants. 

16 WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda Item 16)

At the suggestion of Councillor David Williams, the Committee asked that a report is 
brought to their November meeting about member learning and development, to 
include details of how training needs are identified and the different methods of 
delivering training.  

17 DATE OF NEXT MEETING (Agenda Item 17)

The suggested dates for future meetings were agreed by the Committee. 

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee

